#### In The

## Supreme Court of the United States

JO ANNE B. BARNHARDT, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Petitioner,

V.

PEABODY COAL COMPANY AND EASTERN ASSOCIATED COAL CORP.

Respondents.

JO ANNE B. BARNHARDT, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Petitioner,

V.

BELLAIRE CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

## BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS PEABODY COAL COMPANY AND EASTERN ASSOCIATED COAL CORP.

JOHN R. WOODRUM
W. GREGORY MOTT
HEENAN, ALTHEN & ROLES LLP
1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 887-0800

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.\*
LORANE F. HEBERT
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

\*Counsel of Record Counsel for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISIONS OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTH CIRCUITS DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	7
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE COAL ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	13
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	13
Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	13
City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808	
(1985)	2
Dixie Fuel Co. v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.,	
171 F.3d 1052 (1999)	11,13
Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11
Holland v. King Knob Coal Co., 87 F. Supp. 2d	
433 (W.D. Pa. 2000)	12
Holland v. Pardee Coal Co., 269 F.3d 424	
(2001)	2,10
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
United States v. James Daniel Good Real	
Property, 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	13
United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S.	
711 (1990)	
Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	2,17
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. §§ 9701 et seq.	1
26 U.S.C. § 9701(b)(1)	
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(1)	4
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(2)(A)	
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c (5)	
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(7)	
26 U.S.C. § 9702(a)(1)(2)	
26 U.S.C. § 9702(c)	
26 U.S.C. § 9703(a)	
26 U.S.C. § 9703(b)(1)	
26 U.S.C. § 9703(e)	
26 U.S.C. § 9703(f)(1)(2)	
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)	-
26 U S C § 9704(a)(1)	4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page
Statutes:
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)(3)6,7,10,14
26 U.S.C. § 9704(d)
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(2)(A)
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(2)(B)
26 U.S.C. § 9705(a)(1)
26 U.S.C. § 9705(a)(3)
26 U.S.C. § 9705(b)(1)
26 U.S.C. § 9705(b)(2)
26 U.S.C. § 9706(a)
26 U.S.C. § 9706(a)(1)-(3)
26 U.S.C. § 9706(c)
26 U.S.C. § 9706(d)
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)
26 U.S.C. § 9721
29 U.S.C. § 1451(d)
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(2)(A)
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(2)(B)
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(3)(A)
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(3)(B)
Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 19142(b)(1)-(3), 106
Stat. 3037
Legislative Materials:
Agency Management of the Implementation of
the Coal Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm.
on Government Oversight of Management,
Restructuring, and the District of Columbia
of the Senate Governmental Affairs Comm.
105th Cong. (1998)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
Legislative Materials:	
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the House Ways and Means Comm. 104th Cong. (1995)	17
Provisions Relating to the Health Benefits of Retired Miners: Hearing Before the House Ways and Means Comm., 103rd Cong. (1993)	6
146 Cong. Rec. S3835 (May 10, 2000)	8
Regulation:	
58 Fed. Reg. 52,914 (Oct. 13, 1993)	14
Other Authorities:	
Letter from Gloria L. Jarmon, United States General Accounting Office, to the Honorable William V. Roth, Jr. (Aug. 31, 2000)	9
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, United States Dep't of Interior, Memorandum of Understanding Between the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement of the United States Dep't of Interior and the United Mine Workers of America Combined Benefit Fund (Nov. 6,	
1996)	9
